results of operations, financial position and cash flows for all periods presented.

Upon application of revised IAS No.39, the Group recognizes holding gains and loses resulting from
changes in fair value of available-for-sale investments as a separate component of equity until the
investment is derecognized or until the investment is determined to be impaired, at which time the
cumulative gain or loss previously reported in equity is included in the determination of net income.
Previously, gains and losses resulting from changes in fair value of available-for-sale investments were
included in determination of net income.

As required by transition provisions of IAS No.39, the Group applied this Standard retrospectively. The
opening balance of retained earnings for the earliest prior period presented and all other comparative
amounts were adjusted as if this Standard had always been in use.

The summarized effect of adoption of IAS No.1 and IAS No.39 on the corresponding figures is as
follows:

As
previously

reported

Effects of
application
of IAS No.1

Effects of
retrospective

application
of IAS No.39 As restated

Consolidated statement of income for
the year ended 31 December 2003

Other non-operating income, net 1,219  -  (69) 1,150
Deferred tax benefit 1,763  -  17  1,780
Profit for the period from continuing
operations 3,507  70  (52) 3,525
Net loss from discontinued operations,
net of tax (3,109) 650  -  (2,459)
Profit for the period 398  720  (52) 1,066
Earnings per share – basic and diluted 0.41  0.74  (0.05) 1.10
Earnings per share – continuing
operations 3.61  0.07  (0.05) 3.63
Earnings per share – discontinued
operations (3.20) 0.67  -  (2.53)

 14

OAO Rostelecom
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2005
(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated, refer to Note 5)

As
previously

reported

Effects of
application
of IAS No.1

Effects of
retrospective

application
of IAS No.39 As restated

Consolidated statement of income for
the year ended 31 December 2004
Other non-operating income, net 115  -  (43) 72
Deferred tax benefit 1,528  -  11  1,539
Profit for the period from continuing
operations 4,298  -  (32) 4,266
Profit for the period 4,298  -  (32) 4,266
Earnings per share – basic and diluted 4.42  -  (0.03) 4.39
Earnings per share – continuing
operations 4.42  -  (0.03) 4.39

Consolidated statement of changes in
shareholders’ equity for the year ended
31 December 2003
Profit for the period attributable to equity
holders of the parent 398  -  (52) 346
Valuation gain on available-for-sale
investments, net of tax  -  -  133  133
Transferred to profit on sale  -  -  (81) (81)
Minority interest in disposed subsidiaries -  (3,322) -  (3,322)
Purchase of minority interest -  (3) -  (3)
Dividends (706) (29) -  (735)

Consolidated statement of changes in
shareholders’ equity for the year ended
31 December 2004
Profit for the period attributable to equity
holders of the parent  4,298  -  (32) 4,266
Valuation gain on available-for-sale
investments, net of tax – continuing
operations -  -  32  32
Minority interest in disposed subsidiaries -  (191) -  (191)

Principles of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements of the Group comprise the financial statements of the Company
and its subsidiaries.

A subsidiary is an entity that is controlled by the Company, either through ownership, directly or
indirectly, of more than 50% of the voting share capital of the entity, or by other means. Subsidiaries are
consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group and are no longer consolidated
from the date that control ceases.

 15

OAO Rostelecom
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2005

[…]

Reconciliation of net income (loss)

 2004  2003
Net income /(loss) under US GAAP, as previously reported 3,679  (171)

Depreciation on reversed impairment charge, as reported 889  800
Depreciation on reversed impairment charge, as restated (697) (609)
Impact of restatement 192  191
Net income under US GAAP, as restated 3,871  20

The above correction of property, plant and equipment carrying balances, related depreciation expense
and loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment did not have deferred tax effects as social assets are
not deductible for statutory purposes and, therefore, represent permanent difference under both IFRS and
US GAAP.

Reconciliation of shareholders’ equity

 2004 2003

Total shareholders’ equity under US GAAP, as previously
reported

55,081  52,800

Impairment of property, plant and equipment  (3,084) (3,275)
Depreciation expense 192  191
Total shareholders’ equity under US GAAP, as restated 52,189  49,716

The reconciliation of earnings per share, as restated, and earnings per share previously reported for the
years ended December 31, 2004 and 2003 under US GAAP is as follows:

 64

OAO Rostelecom
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2005
(In millions of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated, refer to Note 5)

Earnings per share

 2004 2003
Net income from continuing operations, as reported 3,679 2,915
Net loss from discontinued operations - (3,086)
Total net income/ (loss), as reported 3,679 (171)

Reversal of depreciation charge related to impairment, net of tax 192 191

Net income from continuing operations, as restated 3,871 3,106
Net loss from discontinued operations - (3,086)
Total net income, as restated 3,871 20

Preferred

shares
Ordinary

shares
Preferred

shares
Ordinary

shares
Weighted average number of
shares outstanding 242,831,469 728,696,320 242,831,469 728,696,320
Earnings per share – continuing
operations, as reported 3.79 3.79 3.00  3.00
Losses per share – discontinued
operations - - (3.18) (3.18)
Total earnings /(losses) per share,
as reported 3.79 3.79 (0.18) (0.18)
Earnings per share – continuing
operations, as restated 3.98 3.98 3.20  3.20
Losses per share – discontinued
operations - - (3.18) (3.18)
Total earnings per share, as
restated 3.98 3.98 0.02  0.02

(d) Unrealized gains on available-for-sale investments

In accordance with the previous version of IAS No. 39, “Financial Instruments: Recognition and
Measurement” that was effective for the years ended December 31, 2004 and 2003, the Group included
unrealized gains and losses from change in the fair value of securities classified as available-for-sale
investments in the determination of net income.

As referred to above in Note 5, upon application of revised IAS No. 39, the Group reconsidered
classification of its investments in bills of exchange and re-represented them as loans and receivables in